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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 
Steam Link™ 

Radiation emission 
This device emits radio frequency (RF) signals. While 
it has been thoroughly tested for non-interference 
with other devices, do not operate around critical 
electronic equipment (e.g. in hospitals). 

Exposure to Heat and Humidity 
You should keep your Steam Link dry and not use it 
where it could get wet. You should not expose your 
Steam Link to extreme temperatures (operating 
temperature range should remain between 10 °C and 
45 °C (50 °F and 113 °F). If you move your Steam 
Link from a cold location to a warm one, moisture 
may condense and cause the Steam Link to cease 
operating properly—in that case, you may need to 
wait several hours before it can operate properly. 

Musculoskeletal disorder 
As with many repetitive physical activities, extended 
use of the Steam Link may cause occasional 
discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or 
other parts of your body. However, if you experience 
persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, 
tingling, numbness, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE 
THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A 
QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL. Symptoms such 
as these can be associated with permanent and 
serious musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) such as 
carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, 
vibration syndromes, and other conditions. To reduce 
the risk of MSD, operate the Steam Link in a 
comfortable posture, keep your hands and other 
body parts relaxed, and take breaks.

Photosensitive seizures
A very small percentage of individuals may 
experience epileptic seizures when exposed to 
certain light patterns or flashing lights. Exposure to 
certain patterns or backgrounds on a computer 
screen, or certain types of computer gameplay, may 
induce an epileptic seizure in these individuals. 
Certain conditions may induce previously undetected 
epileptic symptoms even in persons who have no 
history of prior seizures or epilepsy. If you, or anyone 
in your family, have an epileptic condition, consult 
your physician prior to playing. If you experience any 
of the following symptoms while playing a video or 
computer game—dizziness, altered vision, eye or 
muscle twitches, loss of awareness, disorientation, 
any involuntary movement, or convulsions— 
IMMEDIATELY discontinue use and consult your 
physician before resuming play. 

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Users are advised to maintain at least 20 cm 
separation distance to comply with FCC and Industry 
Canada RF exposure limits.

United States
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES41003
Tested to comply with FCC (Federal Communication 
Commission) Standards. For home and office use.  
Not intended for use in machinery, medical, or 
industrial applications. This device is for use with 
NRTL-listed (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) and/or IEC/EN 60950 
compliant (CE marked) IT equipment. No serviceable 
parts included. 
 This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 

Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.       
 This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy. If not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, it may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
and correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the distance between the equipment 

and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment to outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.  

FCC Warning: The FCC requires that you be notified 
that any changes or modifications to this device not 
expressly approved by the manufacturer could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Canada
Industry Canada
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
(IC) 20207 
Steam Link 20207-1003
 This device complies with Industry Canada 
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause interferences, and (2) this device must 
accept any interferences, including interferences that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.   
 Complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B 
specifications. 
 Indoor use only. Not for operation with external 
antenna. Operation near high-power radar devices 
may cause interference and/or damage to equipment.

European Economic Area
This device bears the CE mark and class-2 
identifier in accordance with Directive 1999/5/
CE. Hereby, Valve Corporation declares that 

this Steam Link is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC. This equipment may be 
operated in all European Economic Area (EEA) 
countries. The full declaration of conformity can be 
found at http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 

Korea 
This radio device has possibility of radio interference 
during operation.

Taiwan
NCC Warning Statement
Article 12
Without permission, any company, firm or user shall 



not alter the frequency, increase the power, or 
change the characteristics and functions of the 
original design of the certified lower power frequency 
electric machinery.
 
Article 14
The application of low power frequency electric 
machineries shall not affect the navigation safety nor 
interfere a legal communication, if an interference is 
found, the service will be suspended until 
improvement is made and the interference no longer 
exists
To reduce any potential for harmful interference to 
co-channel MSS operations.

Disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
This symbol on the product(s) and/or 
accompanying documents means that 
used electrical and electronic products 
should not be mixed with general 
household waste. This symbol is only valid 
in the European Union. For proper 

treatment, recovery, and recycling, please take this 
product(s) to designated collection points where it 
will be accepted free of charge. Disposing of this 
product correctly will help save valuable resources and 
prevent any potential negative effects on human 
health and the environment, which could otherwise 
arise from inappropriate waste handling. Please 
contact your local authority or your supplier for further 
details of your nearest designated collection point. 
Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of 
this waste, in accordance with your national 
legislation. 

LEGAL NOTICES 
Software License 
Many functions of the Steam Link require the use of 
the Steam Client software (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). Use of the Steam Client 
is subject to the Steam Subscriber Agreement: http://
store.steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/, 
including the contained limitation of warranties and 
liabilities. 

Export Control 
The Steam Client software is subject to certain 
restrictions under U.S. Export Administration 
Regulations, and may not be exported or re-exported 
to U.S. embargoed destinations or to persons or 
entities prohibited by the U.S. Export Administration 
Regulations.

Internet Connection 
An internet connection is required to access and use 
the Steam Client software. You are responsible for 
any Internet service fees. 

If you need more help please go to:  
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

DEUTSCH 
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN 
Steam Link 

Hochfrequente Strahlung 
Dieses Gerät sendet Hochfrequenzsignale (HF). Die 
Beeinträchtigung anderer Geräte wurde gründlich 
überprüft, es sollte jedoch nicht in der Nähe 

lebenswichtiger Geräte (z. B. in Krankenhäusern) 
benutzt werden.

Hitze- und Luftfeuchtigkeitseinwirkung  
Halten Sie Steam Link trocken und benutzen Sie das 
Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen es Feuchtigkeit 
ausgesetzt werden könnte. Setzen Sie Steam Link 
keinen extremen Temperaturen aus (die 
Betriebstemperatur sollte zwischen 10 und 45 °C 
liegen). Beim Wechsel von einem kalten an einen 
warmen Ort kann sich in Steam Link 
Kondensfeuchtigkeit bilden, die den Betrieb 
beeinträchtigt. In diesem Fall müssen Sie eventuell 
mehrere Stunden warten, bevor Steam Link wieder 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

Beeinträchtigung des Bewegungsapparats 
Ausgedehnte Benutzung von Steam Link kann wie 
bei vielen monotonen körperlichen Aktivitäten zu 
gelegentlichem Unbehagen in Händen, Armen, 
Schultern, Nacken und anderen Körperteilen führen. 
Falls jedoch anhaltend oder wiederkehrend 
Unbehagen, Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Taubheit 
oder Steifheit auftreten, IGNORIEREN SIE DIESE 
WARNZEICHEN NICHT. WENDEN SIE SICH SOFORT 
AN EINEN GEEIGNETEN EXPERTEN. Symptome wie 
diese können zu dauerhaften und ernsten 
Erkrankungen des Bewegungsapparats wie 
Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Sehnenentzündung, 
Sehnenscheidenentzündung, Vibrationssyndromen 
und anderen Beschwerden führen. Achten Sie bei der 
Benutzung von Steam Link zur Verringerung des 
Risikos auf eine komfortable Körperhaltung, 
entspannen Sie Ihre Hände und andere Körperteile 
und legen Sie Pausen ein.

Fotosensitive Epilepsie
Ein sehr kleiner Prozentsatz der Bevölkerung kann bei 
gewissen Lichtmustern oder blinkenden Lichtern 
epileptische Anfälle erleiden. Manche Muster oder 
Hintergründe von Computerbildschirmen oder 
bestimmte Computerspiele können bei diesen 
Personen einen epileptischen Anfall auslösen. 
Gewisse Umstände können bisher unerkannte 
epileptische Symptome bei Personen hervorrufen, die 
keine entsprechende Vorgeschichte haben. 
Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie mit dem 
Spielen beginnen, falls Sie oder ein Familienmitglied 
an Epilepsie leiden. Hören Sie SOFORT auf zu spielen 
und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, falls Sie bei 
Video- oder Computerspielen eines der folgenden 
Symptome feststellen: Schwindelgefühl, 
beeinträchtigtes Sehvermögen, Augen- oder 
Muskelzuckungen, Bewusstseins- oder 
Orientierungsverlust, unbeabsichtigte Bewegungen 
oder Krämpfe.  

GENEHMIGUNGSRECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN 
Beim Betrieb sollte ein Mindestabstand von 20cm 
eingehalten werden, um den vorgegebenen 
Grenzwerten zu Hochfrequenzen von FCC und 
Industry Canada zu entsprechen.  

Vereinigte Staaten
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES41003
 Die Einhaltung der Standards der FCC (Federal 
Communications Commission) wurde überprüft. Für 
die Verwendung zu Hause und im Büro. Nicht für den 
maschinellen, medizinischen oder industriellen 
Gebrauch vorgesehen. Dieses Gerät ist für die 



Verwendung mit IT-Ausstattung vorgesehen, die von 
der NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) gelistet wird und/oder 
den Standard IEC/EN 60950 erfüllt, d. h. CE-
zertifiziert ist. Enthält keine wartbaren Bauteile. 
 Dieses Gerät erfüllt die in Teil 15 der FCC-
Bestimmungen enthaltenen Vorgaben. Der Betrieb 
unterliegt den folgenden beiden Bedingungen: (1) 
Dieses Gerät darf keine Funkstörungen verursachen, 
und (2) dieses Gerät muss gegen mögliche Störsignale 
störsignalfest sein, einschließlich Störsignalen, die 
einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen.       
 Die digitale Schaltung dieses Geräts hat bei 
Prüfungen die Grenzwerte eingehalten, die für 
digitale Geräte der Klasse B in Abschnitt 15 der 
FCC-Bestimmungen festgeschrieben werden. Diese 
Grenzwerte sehen einen ausreichenden Schutz 
gegen Funkstörungen beim Hausgebrauch vor. 
Dieses Gerät erzeugt und nutzt HF-Energie und kann 
diese auch abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß 
Anleitung installiert und verwendet wird, kann es bei 
der Kommunikation über Funk Störungen 
verursachen. Es wird jedoch nicht gewährleistet, dass 
es in einem bestimmten Installationsfall nicht zu 
Störungen kommt. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- 
oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch Ein- und 
Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, 
sollte der Benutzer diese Funkstörungen durch eine 
oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen beseitigen:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder 
suchen Sie einen anderen Standort für die 
Antenne.

• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem 
Gerät und dem Empfänger.

• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, 
die zu einem anderen Stromkreis gehört als die 

Steckdose, an die das Empfangsgerät 
angeschlossen ist.

• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen 
versierten Radio-und Fernsehtechniker. 

FCC-Warnhinweis: Wie von der FCC vorgeschrieben, 
werden Sie hiermit darauf hingewiesen, dass 
Veränderungen oder Modifikationen an diesem 
Gerät, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller 
genehmigt werden, bewirken können, dass der 
Benutzer die Zulassung zum Betrieb des Geräts 
verliert.

Europäischer Wirtschaftsraum
Dieses Produkt trägt das CE-Kennzeichen und 
Klasse 2 Identifizierung in Übereinstimmung mit 
den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EWG. 

Die Valve Corporation erklärt hiermit, dass Steam Link 
die wesentlichen Anforderungen und sonstigen 
anwendbaren Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/
EWG erfüllt. Dieses Gerät darf in allen Ländern des 
Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums (EWR) betrieben 
werden. 
 Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
http://compliance.steampowered.com/ einsehbar. 

Entsorgung von elektrischen oder  
elektronischen Geräten  

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder den 
Produkten und/oder beigefügten 
Dokumenten bedeutet, dass die benutzten 
elektrischen und elektronischen 
Bestandteile nicht im allgemeinen 
Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden sollten. 

Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der Europäischen Union. 
Bitte bringen Sie dieses Produkt oder diese Produkte 

Internetgebühren müssen von Ihnen getragen 
werden. 

Für weitere Hilfestellung rufen Sie bitte folgende 
Seite auf: http://support.steampowered.com/
steamlink

FRANÇAIS
INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
Steam Link

Émissions de fréquences radioélectriques 
Cet appareil émet des fréquences radioélectriques. 
Bien qu’il ait subi une batterie de tests visant à éviter 
toute interférence avec d’autres appareils, veuillez ne 
pas l’utiliser à proximité d’équipements électroniques 
cruciaux (par exemple dans les hôpitaux). 

Exposition à la chaleur et à l’humidité    
Veillez à conserver votre Steam Link au sec et à ne 
pas l’utiliser dans des conditions où il risquerait d’être 
mouillé. Évitez d’exposer votre Steam Link à des 
températures extrêmes. La température de 
fonctionnement doit rester comprise entre 10 °C et 
45 °C (50 °F et 113 °F). Si vous transférez votre 
Steam Link d’un endroit froid à un endroit chaud, la 
condensation peut empêcher le fonctionnement du 
Steam Link. Le cas échéant, vous devrez peut-être 
attendre plusieurs heures avant de pouvoir l’utiliser. 

Troubles musculosquelettiques 
Comme pour toute activité physique répétitive, 
l’utilisation prolongée du Steam Link peut provoquer 
une gêne passagère au niveau des mains, des bras, 

kostenfrei zu den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen, 
um eine angemessene Entsorgung zu gewährleisten. 
Die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts trägt 
zum Erhalt wertvoller Rohstoffe bei und verhindert 
potenzielle negative Effekte auf die Gesundheit und 
die Umwelt, die bei unangemessener 
Abfallhandhabung auftreten könnten. Bitte wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Details zum nächstgelegenen 
Sammelpunkt an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder Ihren 
Anbieter. Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung kann 
gemäß den Rechtsvorschriften Ihres Landes Strafen 
nach sich ziehen. 

RECHTLICHE HINWEISE 
Softwarelizenzvertrag 
Für viele Funktionen von Steam Link ist die Steam-
Software erforderlich (http:// store.steampowered.
com/about/). Die Benutzung der Steam-Software 
unterliegt der Abonnementvereinbarung unter http://
store.steampowered. com/subscriber_agreement/, 
einschließlich dem darin enthaltenen 
Gewährleistungsausschluss und der 
Haftungsbeschränkung. 

Ausfuhrkontrolle
Die Steam-Software unterliegt gewissen 
Beschränkungen der US-Exportvorschriften und kann 
nicht in US-Embargogebiete oder zu Personen oder 
Instanzen ausgeführt oder wiederausgeführt werden, 
die durch die US-Exportvorschriften davon 
ausgeschlossen sind.

Internetverbindung 
Für die Benutzung der Steam-Software wird eine 
Internetverbindung benötigt. Alle anfallenden 



des épaules, du cou ou d’autres parties du corps. Si 
toutefois vous constatez un ou des symptômes 
persistants ou récurrents tels que gêne, douleur, 
élancement, picotement, engourdissement ou 
rigidité, N’IGNOREZ PAS CES SIGNES AVANT-
COUREURS : CONSULTEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT UN 
PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ QUALIFIÉ. De tels 
symptômes peuvent être révélateurs de troubles 
musculosquelettiques permanents et graves : 
syndrome du tunnel carpien, tendinite, ténosynovite, 
syndromes vibratoires, etc. Pour réduire les risques 
de troubles musculosquelettiques, utilisez Steam Link 
dans une position confortable, gardez les mains ainsi 
que le reste de votre corps détendus et marquez des 
pauses.

Crises d’épilepsie photosensible
Un très faible pourcentage d’individus peuvent 
éprouver des symptômes épileptiques lorsqu’ils sont 
exposés à certains motifs lumineux ou lumières 
clignotantes. L’exposition à certains motifs ou 
arrière-plans d’un écran informatique, ou à certaines 
séquences d’un jeu vidéo, peut provoquer une crise 
d’épilepsie chez ces individus. Certains états de santé 
peuvent provoquer des symptômes épileptiques 
encore non détectés, même chez des personnes qui 
n’ont aucun antécédent de crise ni d’épilepsie. Si 
vous ou quelqu’un de votre famille souffrez 
d’épilepsie, consultez votre médecin avant de jouer. 
Cessez IMMÉDIATEMENT de jouer et consultez votre 
médecin avant de reprendre la partie si vous 
constatez l’un des symptômes suivants en visionnant 
une vidéo ou en jouant à un jeu vidéo : vertiges, 
troubles de la vue, spasmes oculaires ou musculaires, 
perte de conscience, désorientation, tout 
mouvement involontaire ou convulsions.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Il est recommandé aux utilisateurs de maintenir une 
distance de 20 cm afin de respecter les limites 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences définies par la FCC 
et Industrie Canada.

États-Unis
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES41003
Reconnu conforme aux normes de la FCC (Federal 
Communication Commission). Convient aux 
particuliers et aux entreprises. Ce produit n’est pas 
destiné à une utilisation en milieu médical, technique 
ou industriel. Cet appareil est prévu pour être utilisé 
avec les équipements informatiques répertoriés par 
les NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conformes à la 
norme IEC/EN 60950 (marquage CE). Il ne contient 
aucune pièce susceptible d’être réparée. 
 Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des 
directives FCC. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux 
deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit 
pas provoquer d’interférence préjudiciable, et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, 
y compris celles pouvant causer un fonctionnement 
indésirable.       
 Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux 
limites gouvernant les appareils numériques de classe 
B, selon la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces 
limites sont destinées à assurer une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans 
une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, 
utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique. 
S’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
présentes instructions, il peut causer des 

interférences préjudiciables aux communications 
radio. Il n’existe toutefois aucune garantie que de 
telles interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet appareil cause des 
interférences préjudiciables à la réception des 
signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être 
déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, 
l’utilisateur est invité à tenter de corriger ces 
interférences par l’un des moyens suivants :

• en orientant ou en déplaçant l’antenne de 
réception ;

• en augmentant la distance entre l’appareil et le 
récepteur ;

• en branchant l’appareil sur un circuit différent 
de celui du récepteur ;

• en demandant conseil à un revendeur ou à un 
technicien qualifié.  

Avertissement de la FCC : la FCC impose que vous 
soyez averti du fait que toute modification apportée 
au présent appareil et non approuvée explicitement 
par le fabricant est de nature à le priver de l’usage de 
l’appareil.

Canada
Industry Canada
(IC) 20207
Steam Link 20207-1003
 Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes RSS 
exemptes de licence d’Industrie Canada. L‘utilisation 
de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux 
conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage et (2) l’utilisateur du dispositif doit être 
prêt à accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique reçu, 
même si ce brouillage est susceptible de 
compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif. 

 Conforme aux spécifications de la réglementation 
ICES-003 classe B du Canada. 
 Conçu uniquement pour un usage à l’intérieur. Ne 
convient pas pour un fonctionnement avec une 
antenne externe. Le fonctionnement près d’appareils 
radar haute puissance peut engendrer des 
interférences et/ou endommager l’équipement.

Espace Économique Européen
Ce produit est muni du marquage CE 
conformément aux prescriptions de la directive 
1999/5/CE. Par la présente, Valve Corporation 

déclare que le Steam Link est conforme aux 
principales exigences et autres clauses pertinentes 
de la directive européenne 1999/5/EC. Cet appareil 
est utilisable dans tous les pays de l’Espace 
économique européen (EEE). 
L’attestation complète de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 

Mise au rebut des équipements électriques/
électroniques usagés 

Ce symbole sur le(s) produit(s) et/ou les 
documents connexes indique que les 
produits électriques et électroniques 
usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec le 
reste de vos ordures ménagères. Ce 
symbole n’est valide qu’au sein de l’Union 

européenne. Pour des procédures correctes de 
traitement, récupération et recyclage de ce(s) 
produit(s), vous pouvez les apporter gratuitement 
dans les points de collecte prévus à cet effet. La 
bonne mise au rebut de ce produit contribuera à 
préserver des ressources précieuses et à éviter les 
éventuels effets négatifs sur la santé humaine et 
l’environnement que pourrait avoir une mauvaise 



élimination des déchets. Pour plus d’informations sur 
le point de collecte le plus proche, veuillez contacter 
votre municipalité ou votre fournisseur. L’élimination 
incorrecte de ce produit peut être sujette à des 
pénalités définies par la réglementation en vigueur 
dans votre pays. 

MENTIONS LÉGALES 
Licence logicielle 
De nombreuses fonctions du Steam Link nécessitent 
l’utilisation du logiciel client Steam (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). L’utilisation du client 
Steam est sujette à l’Accord de souscription Steam : 
http://store.steampowered. com/subscriber_
agreement/, y compris les limitations de 
responsabilité et garanties qu’il contient. 

Contrôle des exportations 
Le logiciel client Steam est soumis à certaines 
restrictions en vertu des Export Administration 
Regulations américaines. Il ne peut pas être exporté 
ni réexporté vers des pays sous embargo américain, 
ni à destination de personnes physiques ou morales 
en liste noire dans les Export Administration 
Regulations américaines.

Connexion Internet 
Une connexion Internet est nécessaire pour accéder 
à et utiliser le logiciel client Steam. Tous les frais 
d’accès à Internet sont à votre charge. 

Pour tout complément d’aide, rendez-vous sur : 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

ESPAÑOL
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SALUD 
Steam Link

Emisiones de radiofrecuencia  
Este dispositivo emite señales de radiofrecuencia 
(RF). A pesar de que se han hecho pruebas para que 
no interfiera con otros dispositivos, no lo use cerca 
de equipos electrónicos importantes (por ejemplo, en 
un hospital) y extraiga por completo las baterías 
antes de transportarlo en avión. 

Exposición al calor y a la humedad     
Mantenga el Steam Link en un lugar seco y libre de 
humedad y no lo use donde se pueda mojar. No lo 
exponga a temperaturas extremas (el rango de 
temperatura de funcionamiento debe estar entre los 
10 °C y 45 °C (50 °F y 113 °F). Si mueve el Steam 
Link de una estancia fría a otra más cálida, puede 
que la humedad se condense y éste deje de 
funcionar correctamente. En ese caso, puede que 
deba esperar varias horas antes de usarlo de nuevo. 

Trastorno musculoesquelético 
Como suele pasar con otras actividades físicas 
repetitivas, el uso prolongado del Steam Link  puede 
causar molestias ocasionales en las manos, brazos, 
hombros, cuello y otras partes del cuerpo. Ahora 
bien, si nota molestias, dolor, punzadas, cosquilleos, 
aturdimiento o rigidez persistentes, NO IGNORE 
ESTAS SEÑALES Y VISITE CUANTO ANTES A UN 
PROFESIONAL MÉDICO. Este tipo de síntomas puede 
asociarse a trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TMS) 

permanentes y graves, como síndromes del túnel 
carpiano, tendinitis, tenosinovitis, síndromes de 
vibración fantasma y otras afecciones. Para reducir el 
riesgo de TMS, use el Steam Link en una postura 
cómoda, mantenga las manos y el resto del cuerpo 
relajados y haga pausas cada cierto tiempo.

Ataques epilépticos
Un porcentaje muy reducido de personas puede 
sufrir ataques epilépticos al exponerse a ciertos 
patrones de luz o parpadeos. La exposición a algunos 
patrones o entornos en una pantalla, o a algunas 
mecánicas de juego, puede provocar que estas 
personas sufran un ataque epiléptico. Ciertas 
condiciones pueden además provocar síntomas 
epilépticos en personas que no hayan tenido ningún 
ataque o señal anterior. Si usted o algún miembro de 
su familia sufre de ataques epilépticos, consulte a un 
especialista antes de jugar. Si nota algún síntoma al 
jugar a un videojuego (mareos, visión alterada, tics 
oculares o musculares, pérdidas de conocimiento, 
desorientación, movimientos involuntarios o 
convulsiones), deje de jugar INMEDIATAMENTE y 
consulte a un especialista antes de continuar.

INFORMACIÓN REGULADORA
Se aconseja a los usuarios que mantengan una 
separación de al menos 20 cm para cumplir con los 
límites de exposición a la radiofrecuencia de acuerdo 
con la FCC e Industria de Canadá. 

Estados Unidos
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES41003
Probado conforme a las normas de la FCC (Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones). Para uso doméstico y 
de oficina. Está prohibido su uso en aplicaciones de 
maquinaria, médicas o industriales. Este dispositivo 
funciona con equipos informáticos (de Conformidad 
Europea) que cumplen la normativa IEC/EN 60950 o 
tienen certificación NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.). No 
contiene ninguna pieza de recambio. 
 Este equipo cumple el apartado 15 de las normas 
de la FCC. Su utilización está sujeta a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias dañinas, y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida incluyendo 
interferencias que puedan causar una operatividad 
no deseada.
 Se ha comprobado que este equipo cumple con 
los límites para dispositivos digitales de clase B, de 
acuerdo con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites han sido diseñados para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias 
dañinas en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y se utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas a las radiocomunicaciones.  
No obstante, no se puede garantizar que no se 
produzcan interferencias en algunas instalaciones.  
Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas a la 
recepción de radio o televisión, que puede 



pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Retirada de equipo eléctrico y electrónico 
Este símbolo que aparece en el producto o 
en los documentos que lo acompañan 
significa que este tipo de productos 
eléctricos y electrónicos no debe 
mezclarse con residuos domésticos 
normales. Este símbolo solo es válido en la 

Unión Europea. Para un correcto tratamiento, 
recuperación y reciclaje, lleve este producto a un 
punto limpio apto, en el que se harán cargo de él sin 
gasto alguno. La correcta retirada de este producto 
ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitará 
cualquier efecto negativo en materia de salud y 
medio ambiente que pudiera ocasionarse por una 
gestión de residuos inapropiada. Póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales o con el 
proveedor para informarse sobre dónde se encuentra 
el punto limpio más cercano. Pueden aplicarse 
sanciones por una retirada incorrecta de residuos, de 
acuerdo con las leyes de su país. 

AVISOS LEGALES 
Licencia de software 
Muchas funciones del Steam Link requieren el uso 
del software del cliente de Steam (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). El uso de dicho 
software se rige por el Acuerdo de Suscriptor a 
Steam: http://store.steampowered. com/subscriber_
agreement/, que incluye la limitación de 
responsabilidades y garantías. 

comprobarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el 
usuario debe intentar corregir dichas interferencias 
mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

• cambiando la orientación o la posición de la 
antena receptora;

• aumentando la distancia entre el equipo y el 
receptor;

• conectando el equipo a la toma de corriente  
de un circuito distinto al del receptor;

• o poniéndose en contacto con el distribuidor o 
un técnico de radio y televisión para obtener 
ayuda.  

Aviso de la FCC: La FCC exige que se le notifique  
que cualquier cambio o modificación del dispositivo 
no aprobado expresamente por el fabricante podría 
anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar el 
equipo.

Espacio Económico Europeo
Este dispositivo lleva la marca CE con arreglo a 
la directiva 1999/5/CE. Por la presente, Valve 
Corporation declara que este Steam Link 

cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
pertinentes de la directiva 1999/5/EC. Este equipo 
puede utilizarse en los países del Espacio Económico 
Europeo (EEE). 
 La declaración de conformidad completa se 
encuentra en http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 

Mexico
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las 
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este 
equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia 
perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que 

Control de exportación 
El software del cliente de Steam está sujeto a ciertas 
restricciones de acuerdo con las Regulaciones 
Administrativas sobre Exportación de Estados Unidos. 
Podría no ser exportado o reexportado a destinos 
embargados o a personas y entidades prohibidas por 
dichas regulaciones.

Conexión a Internet 
Se necesita una conexión a Internet para acceder y 
usar el software del cliente de Steam. El usuario 
deberá sufragar cualquier gasto por dicha conexión. 

Si necesita más ayuda, entre en: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

ITALIANO
IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA 
Steam Link

Emissioni di radiazioni 
Questo dispositivo emette segnali a radiofrequenza 
(RF). Nonostante sia stato sottoposto a test accurati 
per evitare interferenze con altri dispositivi, non 
utilizzare nelle vicinanze di apparecchiature 
elettroniche il cui normale funzionamento è 
essenziale (ad esempio negli ospedali). 

Esposizione a calore e umidità 
È necessario mantenere asciutto lo Steam Link e non 
utilizzarlo in ambienti in cui potrebbe bagnarsi. Si 
consiglia di non esporre lo Steam Link a temperature 
estreme (la temperatura di esercizio deve rimanere 

tra i 10°C e i 45°C (50°F e 113°F). Se si sposta lo 
Steam Link da un ambiente freddo a uno caldo, 
potrebbe formarsi della condensa al suo interno 
responsabile di malfunzionamenti dello Steam Link. 
In tal caso, potrebbe essere necessario attendere 
diverse ore prima che torni a funzionare 
correttamente. 

Disturbo muscolo-scheletrico 
Come per molte attività fisiche ripetitive, l’uso 
prolungato dello Steam Link può causare disturbi 
occasionali a mani, braccia, spalle, collo o ad altre 
parti del corpo. Tuttavia, se si avverte un fastidio 
persistente o ricorrente, dolore, pulsazione, 
formicolio, intorpidimento o indolenzimento, NON 
IGNORARE QUESTI SEGNALI E CONSULTARE 
IMMEDIATAMENTE UN MEDICO. Sintomi come questi 
possono essere associati a disturbi muscolo-
scheletrici permanenti e gravi (DMS) come sindrome 
del tunnel carpale, tendiniti, tenosinoviti, sindromi da 
vibrazioni e altri disturbi. Per ridurre il rischio di DMS, 
utilizzare lo Steam Link assumendo una posizione 
comoda, tenendo le mani e altre parti del corpo 
rilassate e facendo delle pause.

Epilessia da fotosensibilità
Una percentuale molto bassa di persone può essere 
soggetta ad attacchi epilettici in seguito 
all’esposizione ad alcuni schemi luminosi o a luci 
lampeggianti. Tali attacchi possono essere provocati 
in queste persone dall’esposizione a determinate 
configurazioni o sfondi su un monitor o a particolari 
tipi di giochi. Alcune condizioni possono provocare 
sintomi di epilessia non individuati in precedenza 



anche in persone che non hanno mai sofferto di 
convulsioni o epilessia. Se l’utente o altri membri 
della famiglia soffrono di epilessia, consultare il 
medico prima di giocare. Se durante la riproduzione 
di un video o mentre si gioca al computer si 
verificano sintomi come vertigini, vista alterata, 
spasmi oculari o muscolari, perdita di sensibilità, 
disorientamento, movimenti involontari o convulsioni, 
interrompere IMMEDIATAMENTE e consultare il 
medico prima di riprendere l’attività. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLE NORMATIVE
Si consiglia agli utenti di mantenere almeno 20 cm
distanza in conformità con i limiti di esposizione  
da radiofrequenza delineati dalla FCC e Industria  
del Canada.

Stati Uniti
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES41003
Conforme agli standard della FCC (Federal 
Communication Commission). Per uso domestico e 
aziendale. Non destinato all’uso in applicazioni 
meccaniche, mediche o industriali. Questo 
dispositivo è destinato all’utilizzo con apparecchiature 
IT autorizzate dagli NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, ecc.) e/o 
conformi alla norma IEC/EN 60950 (con marchio CE). 
Non sono incluse parti di ricambio. 
 Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle 
norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle 
seguenti due condizioni: (1) questo dispositivo non 
può causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve 

accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse 
quelle che potrebbero comprometterne il 
funzionamento.
 Questo dispositivo è stato sottoposto a vari test 
ed è risultato conforme ai limiti previsti per i 
dispositivi digitali di classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 
delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per 
fornire un’adeguata protezione contro interferenze 
dannose in installazioni residenziali. Questo 
dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere energia a 
radiofrequenza. Se non installato e utilizzato in 
conformità alle istruzioni, può causare interferenze 
dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è 
alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in 
una particolare installazione. Se questo dispositivo 
causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione 
radiotelevisiva, che possono essere individuate 
spegnendo e riaccendendo le apparecchiature, 
l’utente è invitato a cercare di risolvere il problema 
applicando una o più delle seguenti misure:

• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna di 
ricezione.

• Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo e il 
ricevitore.

• Collegare il dispositivo a una presa su un 
circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il 
ricevitore.

• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV 
esperto per ricevere assistenza.

Avviso della FCC: in ottemperanza ai requisiti della 
FCC si informa l’utente che eventuali variazioni o 

modifiche apportate a questo dispositivo non 
espressamente approvate dal produttore potrebbero 
annullare il diritto dell’utente ad utilizzare 
l’apparecchiatura.

Spazio Economico Europeo
Questo dispositivo reca il marchio CE e 
l’identificatore di classe 2 in conformità con le 
disposizioni della direttiva 1999/5/CE. Con la 

presente, Valve Corporation dichiara che questo 
Steam Link è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad 
altre disposizioni contenute nella direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti i Paesi 
dello Spazio economico europeo (SEE). 
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile 
all’indirizzo http://compliance.steampowered.com/.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature  
elettriche ed elettroniche 

Questo simbolo sui prodotti e sulla 
documentazione di accompagnamento 
indica che i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici 
usati non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai 
rifiuti domestici. Questo simbolo è valido 
solamente all’interno dell’Unione Europea. 

Per un corretto trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio, 
portare questo/i prodotto/i presso i punti di raccolta 
designati, dove verranno accettati gratuitamente. 
Uno smaltimento corretto di questo prodotto aiuterà 
a risparmiare preziose risorse e ad evitare potenziali 
effetti nocivi alla salute umana e all’ambiente che 
potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento errato. 
Contattare le autorità locali o il proprio fornitore per 
ulteriori dettagli sul punto di raccolta designato più 

vicino. Possono essere applicate sanzioni per lo 
smaltimento errato di questo tipo di rifiuti, in 
conformità con la legislazione nazionale. 

NOTE LEGALI 
Licenza software 
Molte funzioni dello Steam Link richiedono l’uso del 
software client Steam (http://store.steampowered.
com/about/). L’utilizzo del client Steam è soggetto al 
Contratto di Sottoscrizione a Steam: http://store.
steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/, inclusa 
la limitazione di garanzie e responsabilità. 

Controllo delle esportazioni 
Il software client Steam è soggetto ad alcune 
restrizioni in base alle Normative per 
l’amministrazione delle esportazioni degli Stati Uniti e 
non può essere esportato o ri-esportato verso Paesi 
sotto embargo da parte degli Stati Uniti o a persone 
o entità escluse dalle Normative per 
l’amministrazione delle esportazioni degli Stati Uniti.

Connessione a Internet 
È necessaria una connessione a Internet per 
accedere e utilizzare il software client di Steam. 
L’utente è responsabile di eventuali tariffe relative ai 
servizi Internet.
 
Per ricevere ulteriore assistenza, visitare il sito: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink



繁體中文 
 
重要安全資訊 
 
Steam Link

輻射發射 
本裝置會放出無線電頻率（RF）訊號。雖然本裝置經過測
試，不會對其他電子設備造成干擾，但請勿在精密的電子
儀器附近操作（例如在醫院中）。

暴露在高熱與潮溼的環境中 
請讓您的 Steam Link 保持乾燥，不要在可能會碰到水
的地方使用。請勿將您的 Steam Link 暴露在極端的溫
度之中，本裝置的正常操作溫度為攝氏 10 至 45 度（華
氏 50 至 113 度）。如果您將 Steam Link 從較冷的地方
攜帶至比較溫暖的地方，水氣可能會凝結並導致 Steam 
Link 運作異常。若發生此問題，在能正常使用前請先靜
置數個小時。

肌肉與骨骼相關病痛 
使用本裝置的過程會產生重複的動作，Steam Link 在長
時間使用下，您的手掌、手臂、肩頸或其他身體部位有時
會發生不適感。然而，您在使用時如發生持續或重複發生
的不適、疼痛、心悸、刺痛、麻木或是僵硬的狀況時，請
不要忽視這些身體的警訊。請立即至有合格證照的醫師處
看診。這些症狀可能和永久且嚴重的肌肉與骨骼相關疾病
（MSD），例如隧道腕症候群、肌腱炎、腱鞘炎、振動症
候群以及其他症狀相關。如要降低發生肌肉與骨骼相關疾
病（MSD）的風險，請用舒適的姿勢使用 Steam Link，
讓您的手和其他身體不會過度緊繃，並適度休息。

光敏感性癲癇症 
只有相當少數的人會因為暴露在某種形式的光線或是閃光
之下觸發癲癇症狀。這些人在看到電腦螢幕上某種花色或
畫面的背景，或是在某種電腦遊戲的畫面下，可能會引
起癲癇症狀。

在某些情況下，原本沒察覺自己有癲癇症狀，或本來沒有
癲癇病史的使用者，可能也會因此引起癲癇症狀。若您或
您的家族成員曾有癲癇病史，請在進行遊戲前先向醫生諮
詢。若您在遊玩主機或電腦遊戲時察覺自己有以下狀況，
例如昏眩、幻視、雙眼或肌肉痙攣、失去知覺、喪失方向
感或是抽搐，請立即停止遊戲，並在再次開始遊戲之前，
先向您的醫生諮詢。

法規資訊

關於丟棄電器以及電子設備的說明

在產品和／或隨附的文件說明上的這個符號
意指使用過的電器和電子產品不得與家庭垃
圾一同丟棄。此符號僅適用於歐盟。如需適
當的處理、

修復以及回收，請將此產品送至指定的回收
點，對方將免費為您回收此產品。如能正確丟棄此產品，
將有助於保留珍貴的資源，並避免對人類健康與環境造成
任何潛在的負面影響，若不當處理廢棄物，可能會引起這
些問題。請與當地政府機關或您的供應商詢問更多關於離
您最近的回收站相關資訊。若不當丟棄廢棄產品，將受到
您所在國家法律罰則的懲罰。

法律聲明

軟體授權 
部分 Steam Link 的功能需搭配 Steam客戶端軟體
（http://store. steampowered.com/about/）才能正
常運作。使用 Steam客戶端軟體將受 Steam 使用者合約
之約束： 
http:// store.steampowered.com/subscriber_agree-
ment/，包括其保固以及相關責任。

出口管制

Steam客戶端軟體受到部分美國出口管制條例（U.S. Ex-
port Administration Regulations）限制的約束，將無法
輸出或輸入至 U.S. Export Administration Regulations 
規範的美國禁運地區、個人或團體。

網際網路連線 
您需要具備網際網路連線才能存取並使用 Steam客戶端
軟體。網際網路費用須由您自行負擔。

如果您需要更多說明請前往： 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

法律聲明

軟體授權 
大部分 Steam Link 的功能需搭配 Steam客戶端軟體
（http://store. steampowered.com/about/）才能正
常運作。使用 Steam客戶端軟體將受 Steam 使用者合約
之約束：http:// store.steampowered.com/subscrib-
er_agreement/，包括其保固以及相關責任。

第十二條

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公
司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率
或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合
法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改
善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫
療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

한국어

중요한 안전 정보 
 
Steam Link

전자기파 방출 
본 장치는 무선 주파수 (RF) 신호를 방출합니다. 다른 기
기와의 간섭 현상이 없음이 검사로 입증되었으나 중요한 
전자 장비 주위에서 사용하지 마십시오. (예-병원에서)

열기 및 습기에 대한 노출 
Steam Link는 건조한 곳에 보관해야 하며 습기가 발생할 
수 있는 곳에서의 사용은 자제해 주십시오. Steam Link
를 극심한 온도에 절대 노출시키지 마십시오. 10°C 에
서 45°C (50°F~113°F) 사이를 유지해야 합니다. Steam 
Link를 차가운 장소에서 더운 장소로 옮기는 경우 습기
가 발생하여 제대로 작동이 되지 않을 수 있습니다. 이러
한 경우 다시 정상적으로 작동될 때까지 수시간이 소요
될 수 있습니다.

근골격계 장애 
여느 반복적인 육체 활동에서와 마찬가지로 Steam Link
를 장시간 사용하시면 손, 팔, 어깨, 목, 기타 다른 신체 
부위에 불편함을 느낄 수도 있습니다. 불편함, 통증, 쑤
심, 아림, 무감각, 뻣뻣함이 지속 또는 반복될 경우, 이러
한 증상을 간과하지 마십시오. 즉시 의료 전문가와 상담
해야 합니다. 이러한 증상들은 손목터널 증후군, 건염, 건
초염, 진동증후군 등과 같은 영구적이고 심각한 근골격
계 장애와 연관이 있을 수 있습니다. 근골격계 장애의 위
험을 줄이려면 Steam Link를 사용하실 때 편안한 자세
에서 손과 다른 신체 부위들이 긴장되지 않도록 해야 하
며, 간간이 휴식을 취해야 합니다.



광과민성 발작 
특정한 형태의 빛이나 반짝이는 불빛에 노출될 때 극히 
소수의 사람들에게서 간질성 발작이 발생할 수 있습니
다. 컴퓨터 화면의 특정한 형태나 배경, 또는 특정 유형
의 컴퓨터 게임으로 인해 간질성 발작이 유도될 수 있
습니다.

특정한 환경에서는, 발작이나 간질의 병력이 전무한 사
람들 중에서도 이전에 발생한 적이 없는 간질성 증상을 
경험할 수 있습니다. 자신 또는 자신의 가족 중에 간질 
병력이 있다면 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담해 주십시오. 
비디오 또는 컴퓨터 게임을 하는 도중에 어지럼증, 착시 
현상, 안구 또는 근육의 씰룩거림, 의식 상실, 방향 감각 
상실, 불수의운동, 경련과 같은 증상이 발생하는 즉시 사
용을 중단하고 의사와 상담해야 합니다.

규제 관련 정보 
FCC 및 Industry Canada RF 노출 기준에 따라 사용자는 
장치로부터 최소 20cm 이상의 거리를 유지해야 합니다.

전기 및 전자 제품의 폐기 처리 
제품(들) 그리고/또는 첨부 서류에 나와 있는 이 심볼은 
사용된 전기 및 전자 제품들이 일반 가정 폐기물과 혼합
되어서는 안된다는 의미입니다. 이 심볼은 유럽 연합 내
에서만 유효합니다. 이 제품(들)을 올바른 방법으로 처리,

회수, 재활용하기 위해서는 무료 수거가 가능
한 지정 장소를 이용해 주십시오. 본 제품을 
바르게 처리하시면 귀중한 자원을 절약할 수 
있고, 부적절한 폐기물 처리로 인한 환경과 
건강에 대한 해악을 예방할 수 있습니다. 가
까운 공공기관이나 제품 공급자에게 문의하

여 해당 수거 장소에 대한 자세한 안내를 받으시기 바랍
니다. 부적절한 방법으로 폐기하는 경우 해당 국가 법규
에 따라 벌금이 부과될 수 있습니다.

본 기기는 사용 중 주파수 간섭을 발생시킬 수 있습니다.

법적 사항 
해당 무선설비 기기는 운용 중 전파 혼신 가능성이 있
습니다.

소프트웨어 라이선스 
Steam Link의 다양한 기능을 사용하려면 Steam 클라
이언트 소프트웨어가 필요합니다 (http://store. steam-
powered.com/about/). Steam 클라이언트의 사용은 품
질 보증 및 법적 책임의 제한을 포함하는 Steam 사용자 
약관을 따릅니다.  
http:// store.steampowered.com/subscriber_agree-
ment/

수출 관리 
Steam 클라이언트 소프트웨어는 미국수출관리규정의 
특정 제한 사항의 적용을 받으며, 미국의 금수 조치 대상 
지역 또는 미국수출관리규정에 의해 금지된 사람 또는 
단체에 수출 또는 재수출될 수 없습니다.

인터넷 연결 
Steam 클라이언트 소프트웨어를 사용하시려면 인터넷 
연결이 필요합니다. 인터넷 서비스 요금은 사용자의 책
임사항입니다.

추가적인 도움이 필요하시면 다음 페이지를 방문하십
시오.

http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

日本語

安全のための重要な情報 
 
Steam Link

放出される電磁波について 
本機器は、高周波（RF）信号を放出します。本機器は
十分に検査され、他の機器に影響を与えないことが確
認されていますが、病院等に設置されている、生命に
関わる電子装置の周囲での使用は避けるようお願いい
たします。

高温や多湿状態について 
Steam Link は常に乾燥した状態を保ち、水にぬれる
状況では使用しないでください。また、本製品は摂氏
10度から45度（華氏50度から113度）の条件下で使用
し、極度の高温または低温にさらさないようにしてく
ださい。Steam Link を寒い場所から暖かい場所に移動
させた場合、湿気が凝縮し、Steam Link が正常に動作
しなくなる場合があります。そのような状態になった場
合、再び正常に動作するようになるまで数時間待つ必要
が生じる可能性があります。

筋骨格障害について 
多くの反復的な身体活動と同様に、Steam Link を長時
間使用することにより、手、足、肩、首など体の一部に
一時的な違和感が生じる場合があります。もし、違和感
や痛み、脈動感や刺すような感覚、しびれやこわばりな
どが継続的に、または繰り返し現れる場合には、そのよ
うな兆候を決して軽視しないでください。ただちに医師
に相談することをお勧めいたします。上記のような症状
は、手根管症候群や腱炎、腱滑膜炎、振動障害などの恒
久的で深刻な筋骨格障害（MSD）に関係することがあり
ます。筋骨格障害のリスクを軽減するためにも、Steam 
Link は負担の少ない姿勢で、両手や体の他の部分をリ

ラックスさせた状態で、休憩を取りながらお使いになっ
てください。

光過敏性てんかんについて 
一定のパターンの光や発光にさらされた際に、てんか
ん発作を起こす方が極まれに存在します。そのような方
は、コンピューターの画面上の背景やある種の模様を見
たり、コンピューターゲームの特定のゲームプレイに っ 
ても、てんかん発作を起こす可能性があります。

また、一定の条件下においては、過去に発作やてんかん
の発症歴がない方でも、てんかん発作を起こすことがあ
ります。お客様自身、またはご家族のどなたかにてんか
んの病歴がある場合には、プレイ前に医師に相談してく
ださい。テレビゲームやコンピューターゲームのプレイ
時に、めまいやかすみ目、目または筋肉のひきつり、気
絶、混乱、何らかの不随意運動、けいれんなどの症状が
現れた場合には、ただちにこの機器の使用を中止し、プ
レイ再開の前に医師にご相談ください。

規制に関する情報

電気機材及び電子機材の廃棄について

製品及びその同梱文書に記載されたこのマークは、使
用済みのその製品が、廃棄の際に通常の家庭ゴミと一
緒に出してはならない電気・電子製品であることを示
します。このマークは、欧州連合内でのみ有効です。
適切な処理や

回収、リサイクルを行うために、この製品を
無償で受け入れてくれる、指定の回収場所に
お持ちください。この製品を適切に廃棄する
ことで価値ある資源を節約し、また不適切な
廃棄処理により起こり得る人体及び環境への
悪影響を未然に防ぐことができます。最寄り



の指定回収場所の詳細については、お客様がお住まいの
自治体あるいは販売業者にお問い合わせください。廃棄
物の不正な処分に対しては、お住まいの地域の法律に従
い、罰則が与えられることがあります。

法的通知 
ソフトウェアライセンス 
Steam Link の機能の多くは、Steam クライアントソ
フトウェア（http://store.steampowered.com/about）
の利用を必要とします。Steam クライアントソフト
ウェアの使用には、Steam 利用規約が適用されま
す：http://store.steampowered.com/subscriber_
agreement/（記載された保証及び責任の制限を含む）

輸出制限 
Steam クライアントソフトウェアには、米国輸出規則
が適用されます。従って、米国の禁輸出対象地及び当規
則により禁じられている人物、法人に対しての輸出や逆
輸出を行うことはできません。

インターネット接続 
Steam クライアントソフトウェアへのアクセス及び使
用には、インターネット接続が必要です。インターネッ
ト接続にかかる費用は、お客様のご負担になります。

お問い合わせ先については、こちらをご覧ください：

http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

PORTUGUÊS  
 
INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA 
 
Steam Link

Emissão de radiação 
Este dispositivo emite sinais de frequência de rádio 
(RF). Embora não tenha causado interferência em 
nenhum outro aparelho durante os testes rigorosos, 
não o utilize perto de equipamentos eletrônicos de 
extrema importância (ex.: em hospitais).

Exposição ao calor e à umidade 
Mantenha o Steam Link sempre seco e não o utilize 
em lugares onde ele possa ser molhado. Não expo-
nha o Steam Link a temperaturas elevadas (a faixa de 
temperatura de funcionamento deve ficar entre 10 °C 
e 45 °C (50 °F e 113 °F). Ao levar o Steam Link de um 
lugar frio para um quente, é possível que a diferença 
de temperatura altere o funcionamento dele. Nesse 
caso, espere algumas horas até que ele volte a fun-
cionar normalmente.

Lesões musculoesqueléticas 
Assim como muitas atividades físicas repetitivas, o 
uso prolongado do Steam Link pode resultar em des-
conforto ocasional em mãos, braços, ombros, pes-
coço e outras partes do corpo. Entretanto, caso sinta 
rigidez, dormência, formigamento, pulsação, dor ou 
desconforto recorrente ou persistente, NÃO IGNORE 
ESSES SINTOMAS. PROCURE UM MÉDICO IMEDIA-
TAMENTE. Eles podem estar associados a lesões 
musculoesqueléticas graves e permanentes, como: 
tendinite, tenossinovite, síndrome do túnel do carpo, 
fenômenos de Raynaud e outras doenças. Para 

reduzir o risco de lesões musculoesqueléticas, use o 
Steam Link de forma confortável, fazendo intervalos 
frequentes. Mantenha sempre uma boa postura e as 
mãos e outras partes do corpo relaxadas.

Crises epilépticas fotossensíveis 
Uma pequena porcentagem de indivíduos pode 
apresentar convulsões ao ser exposta a determinados 
padrões de iluminação e luzes estroboscópicas. A 
exposição a tais padrões ou planos de fundo na tela 
de um computador ou de algum dispositivo de jogo 
pode causar crises epilépticas nesses indivíduos.

Determinadas condições de luz podem causar 
sintomas epilépticos até então não diagnosticados, 
mesmo em pessoas sem histórico de convulsões 
ou epilepsia. Se você ou qualquer membro da sua 
família sofrerem de alguma doença que cause 
convulsões, consulte um médico antes de jogar. Se 
você apresentar qualquer um dos sintomas abaixo 
enquanto estiver jogando um jogo de videogame 
ou computador, pare IMEDIATAMENTE e procure um 
médico antes de continuar. Sintomas: tontura, per-
turbações visuais, contrações involuntárias nos olhos 
ou nos músculos, distúrbios sensoriais, desorienta-
ção e convulsões.

INFORMAÇÕES REGULAMENTARES 
Os usuários devem permanecer a pelo menos 20 cm 
de distância para ficarem dentro dos limites de expo-
sição a frequências de rádio estabelecidos pela FCC e 
pela Industry Canada.

Descarte de equipamentos eletroeletrônicos 
Este símbolo nos produtos e/ou docu-
mentos relacionados significa que os 
eletroeletrônicos usados não devem ser 
descartados junto com lixo em geral. Este 
símbolo só é válido na União Europeia. 
Para realizar a reciclagem, a recupera-

ção e o tratamento adequados, leve os produtos 
aos pontos de coleta apropriados, onde eles serão 
recolhidos gratuitamente. O descarte apropriado 
ajuda a poupar recursos valiosos e prevenir possíveis 
efeitos negativos no ambiente e na saúde, causados 
pelo tratamento incorreto de tais produtos. Entre em 
contato com a autoridade local ou o fornecedor para 
obter mais detalhes sobre o ponto de coleta mais 
próximo da sua região. Punições podem ser aplicadas 
no caso de descarte indevido, seguindo as leis de 
cada país.

Brasil 
Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto 
é, não tem direito a proteção contra interferência 
prejudicial, mesmo de estações do mesmo tipo, e 
não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando 
em caráter primário.

AVISOS LEGAIS

Licença de software 
Muitas funções do Steam Link exigem o uso do 
software Steam (http://store. steampowered.com/
about/). O uso do software Steam está sujeito ao 
Acordo de Assinatura do Steam: http:// store.steam-
powered.com/subscriber_agreement/, incluindo a 
limitação contida sobre garantia e responsabilidade.



Controle de exportação 
O software Steam está sujeito a certas restrições do 
Regulamento de Administração de Exportação dos 
EUA (U.S. Export Administration Regulations) e não 
pode ser exportado nem reexportado para pessoas 
ou destinos embargados pelos EUA nem para entida-
des proibidas pelo Regulamento de Administração de 
Exportação.

Conexão com a internet 
É preciso estar conectado à internet para acessar 
e usar o software Steam. Você é responsável pelos 
custos de acesso à internet.

Se precisar de mais ajuda, acesse: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

РУССКИЙ 

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О МЕРАХ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЯ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
 
Устройство Steam Link

Радиоизлучение 
Данное устройство излучает сигналы на радиочастоте. 
Несмотря на то, что данное устройство прошло строгие 
испытания на предмет создания помех, нарушающих 
работу других электронных приборов, не следует 
использовать его рядом с критически важным 
оборудованием (например, в больницах).

Влияние тепла и влаги 
Устройство Steam Link следует хранить в сухом месте и 
не пользоваться им там, где оно может намокнуть. Не 
подвергайте своё устройство Steam Link воздействию 

экстремальных температур (рабочая температура 
должна оставаться в пределах между 10 °C и 45 °C (50 
°F и 113 °F)). Когда устройство Steam Link попадает 
из холодной среды в тёплую, внутри него может 
скапливаться конденсат, что может помешать его работе 
в штатном режиме. В таком случае следует подождать 
несколько часов, прежде чем устройство вернётся в 
рабочее состояние.

Скелетно-мышечные повреждения 
Как и в случае с любой физической нагрузкой, 
длительное использование устройства Steam Link 
иногда может приводить к неприятным ощущениям 
в кистях, руках, плечах, шее и других частях тела. 
При возникновении постоянного или регулярного 
физического дискомфорта, боли, пульсации, жжения, 
онемения или перенапряжения НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ НЕ 
ИГНОРИРУЙТЕ ЭТИ СИМПТОМЫ. НЕЗАМЕДЛИТЕЛЬНО 
ОБРАТИТЕСЬ К КВАЛИФИЦИРОВАННОМУ МЕДИКУ. 
Подобные симптомы могут быть связаны с серьёзными 
и необратимыми скелетно-мышечными повреждениями 
(такими как синдром запястного канала, тендинит, 
теносиновит, вибрационная болезнь и прочие 
нарушения). Для снижения риска скелетно-мышечных 
повреждений следует пользоваться устройством Steam 
Link в удобной позе, не напрягать кисти рук и другие 
части тела и делать перерывы.

Фотогенная эпилепсия 
Небольшой процент населения подвержен 
эпилептическим приступам, которые могут случаться 
в результате воздействия мигающего света или 
определённых световых узоров. Определённые рисунки 
и формы, возникающие на мониторе компьютера, а 
также некоторые элементы игр могут вызывать у таких 
людей приступы эпилепсии.

В некоторых случаях симптомы невыявленной ранее 
эпилепсии могут возникать у людей, у которых не 
диагностировали эпилепсию и никогда не было 
приступов. Если у вас или у кого-либо из ваших 
ближайших родственников есть склонность к эпилепсии, 
вам следует проконсультироваться со своим лечащим 
врачом, прежде чем начинать играть. Если во время игры 
на компьютере или игровой приставке у вас возникнут 
такие симптомы, как головокружение, нарушение 
зрительного восприятия, глазные или мышечные 
судороги, потеря сознания, дезориентация, конвульсии 
или любые другие непроизвольные движения, вам 
следует НЕМЕДЛЕННО прекратить использование 
устройства и проконсультироваться со своим лечащим 
врачом, прежде чем продолжить игру.

НОРМАТИВНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 
В соответствии с требованиями Федеральной комиссии 
по связи (ФКС) и канадскими промышленными 
нормами радиочастотного излучения пользователям 
рекомендуется находиться на расстоянии не менее 20 см 
от устройства.

Утилизация электрических и электронных приборов 
Знак на изделии (изделиях) и/или на 
сопроводительных документах означает, 
что данные электронные и электрические 
приборы запрещается утилизировать вместе 
с обычными бытовыми отходами. Действие 
этого знака распространяется только на 

Европейский союз. Для правильной утилизации и 
вторичной переработки следует доставить изделие 
(изделия) в специализированный бесплатный пункт 
приёма. Правильная утилизация данного изделия 
поможет сберечь ценные ресурсы и предотвратить 
возможные негативные последствия для окружающей 

среды и здоровья населения. Свяжитесь со своим 
поставщиком или уполномоченной организацией 
для получения информации о ближайшем приёмном 
пункте. За неправильную утилизацию отходов может 
последовать наказание в соответствии с местными 
законодательными нормами.

ЮРИДИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Лицензия на использование программного 
обеспечения 
Для доступа ко многим функциям устройства Steam Link 
необходим клиент Steam (http:// store.steampowered.
com/about/). При использовании клиента Steam 
пользователь соглашается с положениями «Соглашения 
подписчика службы Steam»: http://store.steampowered. 
com/subscriber_agreement/, включающими в себя 
ограничения относительно гарантийных и иных 
обязательств.

Экспортные ограничения 
На клиент Steam распространяется ряд ограничений, 
установленных Правилами экспортного контроля США. 
Запрещается экспорт и реэкспорт данного программного 
обеспечения в регионы, попадающие под торговые 
санкции США, а также физическим и юридическим лицам, 
включенным в санкционные списки, входящие в Правила 
экспортного контроля США.

Интернет-соединение 
Для использования клиента Steam требуется 
подключение к интернету. Вы несёте ответственность за 
оплату услуг интернет-провайдера.

Если вам потребуется помощь, перейдите на страницу 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink
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INFORMASI KESELAMATAN PENTING 
 
Steam Link

Pancaran radiasi 
Perangkat ini memancarkan sinyal frekuensi radio 
(RF). Walaupun perangkat ini telah diuji sepenuhn-
ya untuk tidak mengalami intereferensi dengan 
perangkat lain, jangan operasikan di dekat peralatan 
elektronik kritis (mis. di rumah sakit).

Terkena Panas dan Kelembapan 
Jagalah Steam Link agar tetap kering dan jangan 
gunakan di tempat yang dapat membuatnya basah. 
Jangan biarkan Steam Link terkena suhu ekstrem; 
kisaran suhu mesin sebaiknya antara 10 °C dan 45 °C 
(50 °F dan 113 °F). Jika Anda memindahkan Steam 
Link dari tempat dingin ke tempat hangat, pengem-
bunan dapat terjadi dan menyebabkan Steam Link 
tidak beroperasi dengan baik — jika demikian, Anda 
perlu menunggu beberapa jam sebelum perangkat 
beroperasi normal kembali.

Kelainan pada otot dan tulang 
Seperti halnya dengan aktivitas fisik berulang 
lainnya, pemakaian berkepanjangan Steam Link 
terkadang dapat mengakibatkan ketidaknyamanan 
pada tangan, lengan, bahu, leher, atau bagian tubuh 
lainnya. Namun, jika Anda merasakan ketidaknya-
manan, nyeri, denyutan, kesemutan, mati rasa, atau 
kekakuan yang berlanjut atau berulang, JANGAN 
ABAIKAN TANDA-TANDA PERINGATAN INI. SEGERA 
KUNJUNGI DOKTER YANG AHLI. Gejala-gejala seperti 
itu dapat berhubungan dengan kelainan muskulo-

skeletal (MSD) yang permanen dan serius seperti sin-
drom lorong karpal (CTS), tendonitis, tenosinovitis, 
sindrom vibrasi, dan kondisi lain. Untuk mengurangi 
risiko MSD, gunakan Steam Link dengan postur yang 
nyaman, usahakan tangan dan bagian tubuh lain 
tetap rileks, dan ambil jeda sesekali.

Kejang fotosensitif 
Segelintir orang dapat mengalami kejang epileptik 
saat terkena pola cahaya atau kedip cahaya tertentu. 
Pajanan terhadap pola atau latar tertentu di layar 
komputer, atau jenis permainan komputer tertentu, 
dapat merangsang kejang epileptik pada orang-
orang ini.

Kondisi-kondisi tertentu dapat menimbulkan gejala 
epileptik yang sebelumnya tidak terdeteksi, bahkan 
pada orang yang tidak memiliki riwayat kejang atau 
epilepsi sebelumnya. Jika Anda atau siapa pun di 
keluarga Anda memiliki kondisi epileptik, hubungi 
dokter sebelum bermain. Jika Anda mengalami 
gejala-gejala berikut saat bermain game video 
atau komputer—pusing, pandangan kabur, kedutan 
mata atau otot, kehilangan kesadaran, disorientasi 
(hilang arah), pergerakan tanpa sadar, atau kejang— 
SEGERA hentikan penggunaan dan hubungi dokter 
sebelum melanjutkan permainan.

INFORMASI PERATURAN 
Pengguna dianjurkan untuk menjaga jarak pisah seti-
daknya 20 cm untuk memenuhi batas-batas pajanan 
RF FCC dan Industry Canada.

Pembuangan Peralatan Listrik dan Elektronik 
Simbol ini pada produk dan/atau dokumen 
yang menyertai berarti bahwa produk 
listrik dan elektronik bekas sebaiknya tidak 
dicampur dengan sampah umum rumah 
tangga. Simbol ini hanya berlaku di Uni 
Eropa. Untuk penanganan, pemulihan, dan 

pendaurulangan yang tepat, bawalah produk ini ke 
titik pengumpulan yang ditentukan. Di sana, produk 
akan diterima tanpa biaya. Membuang produk ini 
dengan benar akan membantu menghemat sumber 
daya berharga dan mencegah potensi efek buruk 
pada kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan, yang dapat 
timbul dari penanganan limbah yang tidak tepat. 
Hubungi pihak berwenang setempat atau pemasok 
untuk detail selengkapnya tentang titik pengumpu-
lan yang ditentukan. Hukuman dapat dikenakan terh-
adap pembuangan limbah yang tidak benar, sesuai 
dengan perundang-undangan negara Anda. 

PEMBERITAHUAN HUKUM

Lisensi Perangkat Lunak 
Banyak fungsi Steam Link memerlukan perangkat 
lunak Steam Client (http://store. steampowered.
com/about/). Penggunaan Steam Client tunduk 
kepada Persetujuan Pengguna Steam: http:// store.
steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/, yang 
mencakup pembatasan jaminan dan tanggung jawab 
di dalamnya. 

Kendali Ekspor 
Perangkat lunak Steam Client tunduk kepada pem-
batasan tertentu menurut Peraturan Administrasi 

Ekspor AS, dan tidak boleh diekspor atau diekspor 
kembali ke tujuan yang diembargo oleh AS atau 
ke orang atau badan yang dilarang oleh Peraturan 
Administrasi Ekspor AS.

Koneksi Internet 
Koneksi internet diperlukan untuk mengakses dan 
menggunakan perangkat lunak Steam Client. Anda 
bertanggung jawab atas semua biaya jasa internet.

Jika Anda memerlukan bantuan lain, kunjungi: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink
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ข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภยัที่ส�าคัญ 
 
Steam Link

การปลดปล่อยของรังสี 
อปุกรณ์นีจ้ะปลอ่ยสญัญาณความถ่ีวิทย ุRF แม้วา่อปุกรณ์นีจ้ะได้รับการ
ทดสอบแล้ววา่ไมร่บกวนการท�างานของอปุกรณ์อ่ืน โปรดอยา่ใช้งานใกล้
กบัอปุกรณ์อิเลก็ทรอนิกส์ท่ีอาจก่อให้เกิดอนัตราย (เชน่ ในโรงพยาบาล)

การสัมผัสกับความร้อนและความชืน้
ควรเก็บอปุกรณ์ Steam Link ไว้ในท่ีไมอ่บัชืน้และไมใ่ช้ในท่ีท่ีอาจท�าให้
เปียกได้ ไมค่วรเก็บหรือวาง Steam Link ไว้ในท่ีมีอณุหภมิูสงู (อณุหภมิู
ระหวา่งการใช้งานควรอยูร่ะหวา่ง °45 - 10C (หรือ °113 - 50F) หากคณุ
ย้าย Steam Link จากท่ีอากาศเยน็ไปยงัท่ีอุน่ อาจท�าให้ความชืน้ควบแนน่ 
และท�าให้ Steam Link ท�างานได้อยา่งไมถ่กูต้อง ในกรณีนัน้ คณุจ�าเป็น
ต้องรอหลายชัว่โมงก่อนท่ีอปุกรณ์จะท�างานได้ถกูต้อง

ความผิดปกตขิองกล้ามเนือ้และกระดกู
เน่ืองจากการใช้อปุกรณ์นีจ้ะท�าให้ใช้ร่างกายแบบซ�า้ๆ การใช้ Steam 
Link อยา่งตอ่เน่ืองอาจท�าให้รู้สกึไมส่บายบริเวณมือ แขน ไหล ่คอ หรือ
สว่นอ่ืนๆ ของร่างกาย อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากคณุมีอาการตอ่ไปนีเ้รือ้รังหรือ
เป็นอยูเ่ร่ือยๆ อนัได้แก่ รู้สกึไมส่บาย เจ็บ ปวดตบุๆ เหน็บ ชา หรือเม่ือย
ล้า โปรดอยา่เพิกเฉยตอ่สญัญาณเตือนเหลา่นี ้โปรดปรึกษาผู้ เช่ียวชาญ
ด้านสขุภาพท่ีทรงคณุวฒิุโดยทนัที อาการเชน่นีอ้าจมีสว่นเก่ียวข้องกบัโรค
ความผิดปกตขิองกล้ามเนือ้และกระดกูเรือ้รัง หรือ MSD เชน่ การกดทบั
เส้นประสาทบริเวณข้อมือ เอน็อกัเสบ ปลอกเอน็กล้ามเนือ้อกัเสบ อาการ
สัน่ และอ่ืนๆ เพ่ือลดความเสี่ยงตอ่โรค MSD โปรดใช้งาน Steam Link ใน
ทา่ท่ีสบาย ผอ่นคลายแขนและสว่นอ่ืนๆ ของร่างกาย และหยดุพกัการใช้
งานบ้าง

การชักเน่ืองจากความไวต่อแสง
คนจ�านวนน้อยมากอาจมีอาการชกัได้เม่ือจ้องมองแสงหรือลายท่ีเกิด
จากแสงบางประเภท การจ้องมองลวดลายหรือภาพด้านหลงับนจอ

คอมพิวเตอร์บางประเภท หรือจ้องเกมคอมพิวเตอร์บางประเภทอาจท�าให้
บางคนเกิดอาการชกัได้

สภาวะบางอยา่งอาจจะท�าให้เกิดอาการชกัได้ซึง่อาจตรวจแล้วไมพ่บ
อาการก่อนหน้านี ้แม้แตผู่้ ท่ีไมเ่คยมีประวตัวิา่เคยชกัหรือเป็นโรคลมชกัมา
ก่อน หากคณุหรือสมาชิกในครอบครัวมีอาการชกั โปรดปรึกษาแพทย์ก่อน
ท่ีจะเลน่เกม หากคณุมีอาการหนึง่อาการใดตอ่ไปนีใ้นขณะเลน่วิดีโอเกม
หรือเลน่เกมคอมพิวเตอร์ เชน่ สายตาพร่ามวั ดวงตาหรือกล้ามเนือ้กระตกุ 
ไมรู้่สกึตวั มนึงง ร่างกายขยบัเอง หรือมีอาการสัน่อยา่งรุนแรง ให้หยดุเลน่
ทนัทีและปรึกษาแพทย์ก่อนจะกลบัมาเลน่ตอ่

ข้อมูลควบคุม

การก�าจดัอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าและอเิล็กทรอนิกส์
สญัลกัษณ์นีบ้นผลติภณัฑ์และ/หรือเอกสารท่ีมาพร้อม
กบัผลติภณัฑ์หมายความวา่ห้ามทิง้อปุกรณ์ไฟฟ้าและ
อิเลก็ทรอนิกส์รวมกบัขยะภายในครัวเรือน สญัลกัษณ์นี ้
มีผลบงัคบัใช้เฉพาะในสหภาพยโุรป ส�าหรับการจดัการท่ี
เหมาะสม

การน�ากลบัคืนและการน�ากลบัมาใช้ใหม ่โปรดน�าผลติภณัฑ์นีไ้ปยงัจดุ
รวบรวมและรับทิง้ซึง่จะไมค่ิดคา่ใช้จา่ย การก�าจดัผลติภณัฑ์นีอ้ยา่งถกู
วิธีจะชว่ยพิทกัษ์ทรัพยากรอนัมีคา่และป้องกนัผลกระทบท่ีไมดี่ท่ีอาจมีตอ่
สขุภาพและสิง่แวดล้อม อนัจะเกิดจากการการจดัการท่ีไมถ่กูต้อง กรุณา
ตดิตอ่หนว่ยงานผู้ มีอ�านาจหน้าท่ีในท้องถ่ินหรือตวัแทนจ�าหนา่ยของคณุ 
เพ่ือขอสอบถามรายละเอียดของจดุรับทิง้ท่ีใกล้ท่ีสดุซึง่ได้ก�าหนดไว้ จะ
มีการลงโทษตอ่ผู้ ท่ีจดัการขยะอยา่งไมถ่กูวิธี ตามกฎหมายในประเทศ
ของคณุ

ประกาศทางกฎหมาย 
 
สิทธิการใช้งานซอฟต์แวร์ 
การท�างานหลายอยา่งของ Steam Link จ�าเป็นต้องใช้ซอฟต์แวร์ไคลเอน
ต์ Steam (http://store. steampowered.com/about/) การใช้ไคลเอนต์ 
Steam เป็นไปตามข้อตกลงการสมคัรสมาชิกของ Steam ท่ี http://store.
steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/ ซึง่รวมถงึข้อจ�ากดัของ

ข้อก�าหนดและเง่ือนไขท่ีมีอยู่

การควบคุมการส่งออก 
ซอฟต์แวร์ไคลเอนต์ Steam เป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดภายใต้ระเบียบวา่ด้วย
การบริหารการสง่ออกของสหรัฐอเมริกา และไมส่ามารถสง่ออกหรือสง่
ออกซ�า้ไปยงัปลายทางท่ีมีการสัง่ห้ามการค้าของสหรัฐอเมริกาหรือไปยงั
บคุคลหรือองค์กรท่ีต้องห้ามตามระเบียบวา่ด้วยการบริหารการสง่ออกของ
สหรัฐอเมริกา

การเช่ือมต่ออนิเทอร์เน็ต
จ�าเป็นต้องเช่ือมตอ่อินเทอร์เน็ตเพ่ือเข้าใช้ซอฟต์แวร์ไคลเอนต์ Steam คณุ
เป็นผู้ รับผิดชอบคา่บริการอินเทอร์เน็ต

หากต้องการความชว่ยเหลือเพ่ิมเตมิ โปรดไปท่ีเวบ็ไซต์: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

معلومات مهمة للسلامة
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 الانبعاثات الإشعاعية
تنبعث من هذا الجهاز إشارات التردد اللاسلكي )FR(.  وعلى الرغم 

من أنه قد تم اختباره بدقة لعدم حدوث تداخل مع الأجهزة الأخرى، 
فيجب ألا تستخدمه بالقرب من المعدات الإلكترونية الحساسة )على 

سبيل المثال، في المستشفيات(.

 التعرضّ للحرارة والرطوبة
يجب أن تحافظ على جفاف جهاز kniL maetS وألا تستخدمه في أي 
 kniL maetS مكان قد يتعرض فيه للرطوبة. يجب عدم تعريض جهاز
إلى درجات حرارة عالية )يجب أن يظل مدى درجة حرارة التشغيل بين 
01 درجات مئوية و54 درجة مئوية )05 درجة فهرنهايت و311 درجة 

فهرنهايت(. إذا قمت بنقل جهاز kniL maetS من مكان بارد إلى مكان 
 kniL maetS دافئ، فقد تتكثف الرطوبة وتتسبب في توقف جهاز

عن العمل بشكل ملائم - في هذه الحالة، قد تحتاج إلى الانتظار لعدة 
ساعات قبل أن يتمكن من العمل بشكل صحيح.

 اضطراب العضلات والعظام
كما هو الحال مع العديد من الأنشطة البدنية المتكررة، فإن كثرة 

استخدام جهاز kniL maetS  قد يسبب من وقتٍ إلى آخر شعورًا 
بعدم الراحة في اليدين، أو الذراعين، أو الكتفين، أو العنق، أو أجزاء 

أخرى من الجسم. ومع ذلك، إذا استمر أو تكرر الشعور بعدم الراحة، 
أو الألم، أو الخفقان، أو الوخز، أو الخدر، أو التصلب، فلا تتجاهل 
هذه العلامات التحذيرية. اعرض نفسك على الفور على استشاري 
صحي مؤهل. قد تصاحب هذه الأعراض اضطرابات دائمة وخطيرة 

في العضلات والعظام )SDSM( مثل متلازمة النفق الرسغي، والتهاب 
الأوتار، والتهاب غمد الوتر، ومتلازمات الاهتزاز، وغيرها من الحالات. 
للحد من خطر الإصابة باضطرابات العضلات والعظام، يجب تشغيل 
جهاز kniL maetS في وضعية مريحة، والحفاظ على استرخاء يديك 

وأجزاء جسمك الأخرى، وأخذ فترات راحة.
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تم اختبار هذا الجهاز ووُجد أنه يتوافق مع حدود الأجهزة الرقمية من 
الفئة B، طبقًا للجزء 51 من قوانين هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية. تم وضع 

هذه الحدود لتوفير حماية معقولة ضد التداخل الضار في المنشآت 
السكنية. يولدّ هذا الجهاز طاقة التردد اللاسلكي ويستخدمها ويمكن أن 

يشعها. وإذا لم يتم تركيبه واستخدامه وفقًا للتعليمات، فإنه قد يتسبب 
في حدوث تداخل ضار في الاتصالات اللاسلكية.

ومع ذلك، ليس هناك ما يضمن أن التداخل لن يحدث في منشأة 
معينة. إذا تسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار في استقبال 

إشارات الراديو أو التليفزيون، والذي يمكن تحديده من خلال إيقاف 
تشغيل الجهاز وإعادة تشغيله، فينبغي على المستخدم محاولة تصحيح 

التداخل عن طريق واحد أو أكثر من الإجراءات التالية:

• إعادة توجيه أو نقل هوائي الاستقبال

• زيادة المسافة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.

• توصيل الجهاز بمنفذ على دائرة مختلفة عن تلك التي يتصل بها 
جهاز الاستقبال.

• استشارة البائع أو الفني المتخصص في الراديو/ التليفزيون 
للحصول على المساعدة.  

 التخلص من المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية
إن وجود هذا الرمز على المنتج )المنتجات( و/

أو المستندات المصاحبة يعني أنه يجب عدم خلط 
المنتجات الكهربائية والإلكترونية المستعملة مع 

النفايات المنزلية العادية. هذا الرمز صالح فقط في 
الاتحاد الأوروبي. للتعامل مع هذا المنتج )المنتجات( 

بالشكل المناسب،

واسترجاعه، وإعادة تدويره، يرُجى أخذه إلى نقاط التجميع المخصصة 
حيث سيتم قبوله مجاناً. سيساعد التخلص من هذا المنتج بشكل 

صحيح في توفير موارد قيمة ومنع أي أثار سلبية محتملة على صحة 
الإنسان والبيئة، والتي يمكن أن تنشأ من معالجة النفايات بشكل غير 

مناسب. يرُجى الاتصال بالموردّ أو بالهيئة المحلية في بلدك للحصول على 

10 B
مزيد من التفاصيل عن أقرب نقطة تجميع بالنسبة لك. يمكن تطبيق 

عقوبات على التخلص غير الصحيح من هذه النفايات، وفقًا للتشريعات 
الوطنية الخاصة بك.

ملاحظات قانونية

 ترخيص البرنامج
تتطلب العديد من وظائف جهاز kniL maetS استخدام برنامج 

     )/tuoba/moc.derewopmaets.erots //:ptth( tneilC maetS
 يخضع استخدام tneilC maetS لاتفاقية مشترك

،              

 بما في ذلك التقييد التام للضمانات والالتزامات.

 الرقابة على الصادرات
يخضع برنامج tneilC maetS لقيود معينة ضمن لوائح إدارة 

الصادرات الأمريكية، ولا يجوز تصديره أو إعادة تصديره إلى الأشخاص 
أو الجهات أو الكيانات الأمريكية المحظورة بموجب لوائح إدارة 

الصادرات الأمريكية.

 الاتصال بالإنترنت
 tneilC maetS يلزم وجود اتصال بالإنترنت للوصول إلى برنامج

واستخدامه. أنت مسؤول عن أي رسوم لخدمة الإنترنت.

 إذا أردت الحصول على مزيد من المساعدة، يرُجى زيارة:
knilmaets/moc.derewopmaets.troppus//:ptth

 evlaV جميع الحقوق محفوظة. تعُد .noitaroproC evlaV 5102 ©
وmaetS العلامات التجارية و/أو العلامات التجارية المسجلة لشركة 

noitaroproC evlaV  في الولايات المتحدة والدول الأخرى. تعُد علامة 
 htooteulB وشعاراتها علامات تجارية مسجلة تملكها ® htooteulB
cnI ,GIS. وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من قِبل شركة evlaV هو 

بموجب الترخيص. وجميع العلامات والأسماء التجارية الأخرى خاصة 
بمالكيها المعنيين. جميع العلامات التجارية الأخرى تعُد ملكية خاصة 

لمالكيها المعنيين.لمالكيها المعنيين.

Steam Link
Steam Client (http://store.steampowered.com/about

Steam Client

Steam Client

http://store.steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement
/Steam: 

Steam Link

Valve

Valve

Valve Corporation 2016

Valve Corporation
Bluetooth

SIG, Inc

Steam

http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink

Bluetooth

 أزمات الحساسية للضوء
قد تصُاب نسبة ضئيلة جدًا من الأشخاص بنوبات الصرع عندما تتعرض 

لبعض أنماط الإضاءة أو الأضواء الساطعة. قد يؤدي التعرض لبعض 
أنماط الإضاءة، أو الخلفيات على شاشة الكمبيوتر، أو أنواع معينة من 

ألعاب الكمبيوتر، إلى إصابة هؤلاء الأشخاص بنوبة صرع.

بعض الحالات قد تؤدي إلى الكشف عن أعراض صرع كانت موجودة 
ولم تظهر من قبل حتى في الأشخاص الذين ليس لديهم تاريخ من 

الإصابة بنوبات سابقة أو صرع. إذا كنت، أو أي شخص في عائلتك، 
تعاني من حالة صرع، فاستشر الطبيب قبل اللعب. إذا واجهت أي من 
الأعراض التالية أثناء ممارسة ألعاب الفيديو أو الكمبيوتر - كالدوار أو 
تغير الرؤية أو تشنج العين أو العضلات، أو فقدان الوعي، أو التشوش، 

أو أي حركة لا إرادية، أو اضطرابات - فتوقف فورًا عن الاستخدام 
واستشر الطبيب قبل استئناف اللعب.

 معلومات تنظيمية
ينُصح بالابتعاد مسافة 02 سم على الأقل وفقًا لحدود التعرض للتردد 

اللاسلكي التي أقرتها وزارة الصناعة الكندية وهيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية.

 الولايات المتحدة
4SEA2 :)CCF( معرف هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية 

30014SEA2 kniL maetS

تم اختبار هذا الجهاز للتوافق مع معايير هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية 
)CCF(.  وهو للاستخدام المنزلي والمكتبي فقط. كما أنه غير مُعد 
للاستخدام في تطبيقات الأجهزة أو التطبيقات الطبية أو الصناعية. 
TIهذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام مع أجهزة تكنولوجيا المعلومات 

)المميزة بعلامة EC( المتوافقة مع قائمة معامل الاختبارات المعتمدة 
محليًا )LU وASC وLTE، إلخ.( و/أو NE/CEI 05906. لا يتضمن أي 

أجزاء قابلة للاستبدال.

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الجزء     من قوانين هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية. 
تخضع عملية التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: )1( لا يجوز أن يتسبب 

هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار، و)2( يجب أن يقبل هذا الجهاز 
أي تداخل يتم استقباله، بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد يؤدي إلى عدم 

التشغيل بشكل ملائم.

2AES41003 :(FCC)

.(FCC)

IT
(CE

.IEC/EN 60950 ETL CSA UL

(1)
(2)
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